

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARK CHANGIZI, MICHAEL SENGER,
AND DANIEL KOTZIN,
Petitioners,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,
VIVEK MURTHY, AND XAVIER BECERRA,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

John J. Vecchione
Counsel of Record
Sheng Li
Jenin Younes
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
John.Vecchione@ncla.legal

March 26, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
II. PROCEEDINGS BELOW	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE A SPLIT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS OF APPEALS ..	7
II. PETITIONERS RAISED FIRST AMENDMENT AND RELATED STANDING ISSUES AND HAVE A SIGNIFICANT INTEREST IN THEIR RESOLUTION	10
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	11
A. The Court Below Misapplied the Motion to Dismiss Standard	12
B. The Court Below Wrongly Ignored Facts that Corroborate Petitioners' Allegations	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A

Opinion & Judgment, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Changizi v. HHS*, No. 22-3573 (filed: Sept. 14, 2023)..... 1a

Appendix B

Opinion & Order, United States District Court for the Southern District of Ohio, *Changizi v. HHS*, No. 22-cv-1776 (filed: May 5, 2022) 18a

Appendix C

Order, United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit, *Changizi v. HHS*, No. 22-cv-3573 (filed: Dec. 27, 2023) 76a

Appendix D

Relevant Provisions of U.S. Constitution and the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 78a

U.S. CONST. amend I 78a

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 79a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	12, 13
<i>Changizi v. HHS</i> , 602 F.Supp.3d 1031 (S.D. Ohio 2023)	1
<i>Changizi v. HHS</i> , 82 F. 4th 492 (6th Cir. 2023)	1, 2, 10
<i>Changizi v. HHS</i> , No. 22-3573, 2023 WL 8947130 (6th Cir. Dec. 27, 2023).....	1
<i>Dep't of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S.Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022).....	12
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , 83 F.4th 350 (5th Cir. 2023)	2, 5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 22-cv-01213, 2023 WL 4335270 (W.D. La. July 4, 2023).....	5, 15
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S.Ct. 7 (Mem.) (2023).....	2, 5
<i>Ohio Stands Up! v. HHS</i> , 564 F.Supp.3d 605 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	15
<i>Passa v. City of Columbus</i> , 123 F.App'x 694 (2005)	16
<i>Platt v. Bd. of Comm'rs on Grievances & Discipline of Ohio Sup. Ct.</i> , 894 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2018)	16

<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
